

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 751  
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 16, after "information;" insert "providing that this Act applies to certain funds estimated in a certain State budget;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 7, insert "WHEREAS, African American publications contain approximately 12% more cigarette advertising than other widespread publications and the density of tobacco billboard advertising is consistently highest in African American communities; and"; in line 17, strike "THE PROVISIONS OF"; and strike beginning with "AS" in line 19 down through "OF" in line 20 and substitute "RESULTING, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, FROM".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 8, strike "SUCH" and substitute "THE"; and in the same line, after "LAW" insert "AS PROVIDED IN THIS SECTION".

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 13 through 22, inclusive; after line 22, insert:

“(G) (1) AMOUNTS MAY ONLY BE EXPENDED FROM THE FUND THROUGH APPROPRIATIONS IN THE STATE BUDGET BILL AS PROVIDED IN THIS SUBSECTION.

(2) THE GOVERNOR SHALL INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE FUND EQUIVALENT TO THE LESSER OF \$100,000,000 OR 90% OF THE FUNDS ESTIMATED TO BE AVAILABLE TO THE FUND IN THE FISCAL YEAR FOR WHICH THE APPROPRIATIONS ARE MADE.

(3) FOR EACH FISCAL YEAR FOR WHICH APPROPRIATIONS ARE MADE, AT LEAST 50% OF THE APPROPRIATIONS SHALL BE MADE FOR THOSE

(Over)

PURPOSES ENUMERATED IN SUBSECTION (F) (1) (I) THROUGH (IX) OF THIS SECTION SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENT OF SUBSECTION (E)(2) OF THIS SECTION.

(4) ANY ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS, NOT SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (3) OF THIS SUBSECTION, MAY BE MADE FOR ANY LAWFUL PURPOSE.”; in line 23, strike “(G)” and substitute “(H)””; strike beginning with “SUPPORTED” in line 23 down through “(F)(1)” in line 24 and substitute “RECEIVING FUNDS APPROPRIATED UNDER SUBSECTION (G)(3)””; in line 29, after “ANNUALLY” insert “, SUBJECT TO § 2-1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE.”; and in line 32, strike “ACCOUNT” and substitute “FUND”.

On page 5, after line 2, insert “SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall apply to any funds estimated in the fiscal 2000 State Budget (Chapter \_\_\_\_\_ (H.B. 120) of the Acts of the General Assembly of 1999) and appropriated to the Dedicated Purpose Fund.”; in line 3, strike “3.” and substitute “4.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, in line 23, after “(II)” insert “IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SOUTHERN MARYLAND REGIONAL STRATEGY - ACTION PLAN FOR AGRICULTURE ADOPTED BY THE TRI-COUNTY COUNCIL FOR SOUTHERN MARYLAND WITH AN EMPHASIS ON””; in line 26, after “USE” insert “WITH INITIAL EMPHASIS ON AREAS TARGETED BY TOBACCO MANUFACTURERS IN MARKETING AND PROMOTING CIGARETTE AND TOBACCO PRODUCTS””; and in line 33, after “STATE” insert “AND AREAS TARGETED BY TOBACCO MANUFACTURERS IN MARKETING AND PROMOTING CIGARETTE AND TOBACCO PRODUCTS”.

On page 4, in line 1, strike “DRUG” and substitute “SUBSTANCE ABUSE””; in the same line, after “PROGRAMS;” insert “AND””; and strike in their entirety lines 2 through 8, inclusive; and in line 9, strike “(XII)” and substitute “(X)”.